of $59,332 (2008 - $40,598), regulatory expenses of $57,992 (2008 - $41,837), wages expenses of
$228,808 (2008 – 198,005), office expenses of $48,345 (2008 - $32,087), and consulting fees of
$87,781 (2008 - $49,676).  Professional fee expenses increased to $180,074 (2008 - $75,179) due to a

25

new legal retainer agreement with a related party (see below) and increased legal activities relating to
mineral properties.

Other items amounted to an income of $10,948 compared to an income of $474,131 in the same period
of the prior year.  The decrease in the current period resulted from a decrease in interest income of
$13,698 (2008 - $107,914), foreign exchange loss of $35,490 when compared to a gain of $276,969 in
the same period of prior year and the unrealized gain on held for trading investments of $35,750 (2008
- $Nil).  The Company also realized a gain on the sale of its interest in the South Estelle property of
$89,246 in 2008 and there was no comparable transaction in 2009.

Stock-based compensation

SBC charges for the year ended May 31, 2009 of $4,101,404 (2008 - $381,975) were allocated as
follows:

May 31, 2009

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $   296,101  $   1,551,571 $   1,847,672
Investor relations   434,150   340,530   774,680
Professional fees   386,208   56,683   442,891
Wages and benefits $   1,086,828   2,152,620 $   3,239,448
   $   4,101,404

May 31, 2008

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $   238,367 $   54,903 $   293,270
Investor relations   565,384   217,266   782,650
Wages and benefits $   977,366   109,806 $   1,087,172
   $   381,975

SBC charges for the three months ended May 31, 2009 of $2,292,264 (2008 - $30,938) were allocated
as follows:

Three months to May 31, 2009

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Consulting $   87,781 $   579,607 $   667,388
Investor relations   97,865   13,463   111,328
Professional fees   180,074   56,683   236,757
Wages $   228,808   1,642,511 $   1,871,319
   $   2,292,264

26

Three months to May 31, 2008

Before allocation
Stock-based

compensation
After

Allocation

Investor relations   $   263,585 $   30,938   $   294,523
  $   30,938

Liquidity and Capital Resources

The Company has no revenue generating operations from which it can internally generate funds.  To
date, the Company’s ongoing operations have been predominantly financed by the sale of its equity
securities by way of private placements and the subsequent exercise of share purchase warrants and
broker warrants and options issued in connection with such private placements.  However, the exercise
of warrants/options is dependent primarily on the market price and overall market liquidity of the
Company’s securities at or near the expiry date of such warrants/options (over which the Company has